A New Street through Education Reserve, in the Borough of | The Eastern Side of Portion of Paget Street, in the City of Napier, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Auckland, this 21st day of

February, 1927. Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVEBNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

I pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-IN General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Napier Borough Council on the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven,

reprusry, one accurrent
viz. :--"It is hereby resolved that the Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the Borough of Napier, declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to a new street taken over by the borough shown on a plan of Subsection No. 2 (Education Reserve) marked P.W.D. 66574, and therein coloured pink";

such street being described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that new street situated in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Borough of Napier, fronting Lots 1 and 2, Right-of-way, Lots 3 to 13 inclusive, of Suburban Section 2 E.R. and Part Suburban Section 13, Borough of Napier. As the said street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66574, deposited on the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and District, and District, where a street of the Minister of Street and Str and thereon coloured pink.

F. D. THOMSON,

(P.W. 40/272).

Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Southern Side of Portion of Queen Street, in the Borough of Richmond, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Auckland, this 21st day of February, 1927.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said

That the Richmond Borough Council, having control of that portion of Queen Street, for a distance of 565 links south-east from Gladstone Road, being the frontage of part Section 25 on the southern side, Waimea East, Block VII, Waimea Survey District, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said portion of streat". of street";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the southern side of the portion of Queen Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE southern side of all that portion of Queen Street, situated in the Borough of Richmond, Nelson Land District, adjoining part Section 25, Waimea East, Block VII, Waimea Survey District. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61916, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Load District and therapon columndard the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/106.)

Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Auckland, this 21st day of February, 1927.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Auckland City Council on the twentieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, viz :

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the eastern side of the portion of Paget Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE eastern side of all that portion of street known as Paget Street, situated in the North Auckland Land District, City Street, situated in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, abutting on Lots 34, 35, and 36, and part Lot 37 of Allotment 17 of Section 49, City of Auckland. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 68141, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/756.)

The North-eastern Side of Portion of James Street, in the City of Dunedin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Auckland, this 21st day of February, 1927.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Do-minion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the seventeenth day of Novem-

ber, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, viz. :--"That the Council of the City of Dunedin hereby re-solves that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to all that portion of the north-eastern side of James Street, in the City of Dunedin, fronting on to part of Sec-tion 20, North-east Valley District, as the said portion of the said street is more particularly shown outlined in red on the accompanying plan"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building

shall at any time beer exceed on the land fronting the north-eastern side of the portion of James Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE north-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as James Street, fronting part Section 20, North-east Valley District.